

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRADLEY JAMES JACKSON,**

Petitioner,

v.

**CASE NO. SC09-2383**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CARL S. MCGINNES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 230502  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 606-8530

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1-2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3-8
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9-10
IV. ARGUMENT	11
<u>ISSUE PRESENTED:</u> THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT, ONCE A REASON GIVEN IN SUPPORT OF A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE SENTENCE IS REVERSED ON APPEAL, THE TRIAL COURT MUST IMPOSE A SENTENCE WITHIN THE GUIDELINES.	11
V. CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	19

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So.3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 606 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)(“ <i>Davis I</i> ”)	5
<i>Domberg v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	15
<i>Leeks v. State</i> , 973 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008)	5
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	15,16
<i>Mandri v. State</i> , 813 So.2d 65 (Fla. 2002)	16,17
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	7,9,10,12,13 14,16,17
<i>Pressley v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	5
<i>Shores v. State</i> , 15 So.3d 697 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2009)	14
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	7,9,10,12,13 14,16,17
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 976 So.2d 645 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2008)	7,9,13,18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b><u>CASE</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 997 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2009)(“ <i>Davis II</i> ”)	7,9,13,18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 22 So.3d 817 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2009)	7,9,12,13,18
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 848 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003)	7,12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 20 So.3d 419 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2009)	7,9,13,18
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Section 893.13(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (2007)	3
Section 893.13(6)(b), Florida Statutes (2007)	3
Section 921.002, Florida Statutes (2009)	14
Section 921.002(g), Florida Statutes (2009)	15
Section 921.0026(3), Florida Statutes (2007)	4,7,12
Section 921.00265(1), Florida Statutes (2009)	14
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
<i>Amendments To Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure 3.111(e) And 3.800 And Florida Rules Of Appellate Procedure 9.020(h), 9.140, And 9.600</i> (Fla. 2000)	15
